High Performance 2A and 3A Linear Regulators
ISL80102, ISL80103
The ISL80102 and ISL80103 are low voltage, high-current, single
output LDOs specified for 2A and 3A output current, respectively.
These LDOs operate from the input voltages of 2.2V to 6V and
are capable of providing the output voltages of 0.8V to 5V on the
adjustable VOUT versions. Fixed output voltage options are
available in 1.8V, 2.5V, 3.3V and 5V. Other custom voltage

M8 EN
*R3 is open for ADJ versions.
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER
(Notes 1, 2, 3)
PART
MARKING
VOUT
VOLTAGE
TEMP. RANGE
(°C)
PACKAGE
(Pb-Free)
PKG
DWG. #
ISL80102IRAJZ DZJA ADJ -40 to +125 10 Ld 3x3 DFN L10.3x3
ISL80102IR18Z DZNA 1.8V -40 to +125 10 Ld 3x3 DFN L10.3x3
ISL80102IR25Z DZPA 2.5V -40 to +125 10 Ld 3x3 DFN L10.3x3
ISL80103IRAJZ DZAA ADJ -40 to +125 10 Ld 3x3 DFN L10.3x3
ISL80103IR18Z DZEA 1.8V -40 to +125 10 Ld 3x3 DFN L10.3x3
ISL80103IR25Z DZFA 2.5V -40 to +125 10 Ld 3x3 DFN L10.3x3
ISL80102EVAL2Z Evaluation Board
ISL80103EVAL2Z Evaluation Board
NOTES:
1. Add “-T*” suffix for tape and reel. Please refer to TB347 for details on reel specifications.
2. These Intersil Pb-free plastic packaged products employ special Pb-free material sets, molding compounds/die attach materials, and 100% matte
tin plate plus anneal (e3 termination finish, which is RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations). Intersil
Pb-free products are MSL classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
3. For Moisture Sensitivity Level (MSL), please see device information page for ISL80102, ISL80103. For more information on MSL please see tech brief
TB363.
2 FN6660.6
June 14, 2013

electrical and optimal thermal performance.
Removed obsolete part numbers: ISL80102IR33Z, ISL80102IR50Z, ISL80103IR33Z, ISL80103IR50Z from
ordering information table on page 2.
Added evaluation boards to ordering information table on page 2: ISL80103IR50Z and ISL80103EVAL2Z.
Features on page 1: Removed 5 Ld TO220 and 5 Ld TO263.
Input Voltage Requirements on page 12: Removed the sentence “those applications that cannot accommodate
the profile of the TO220/TO263”.
June 14, 2012 FN6660.5 In “Thermal Information” on page 4, corrected θJA from 48 to 45.
February 14, 2012 FN6660.4 Increased “VEN(HIGH)” minimum limit from 0.4V to 0.616 and added the “VEN(LOW)” spec for clarity on page 5.
December 14, 2011 FN6660.3 Increased “Turn-on Threshold” minimum limit on page 5 from 0.3V to 0.4V.
Updated “Package Outline Drawing” on page 16 as follows:
Removed package outline and included center to center distance between lands on recommended land pattern.
Removed Note 4 "Dimension b applies to the metallized terminal and is measured between 0.18mm and 0.30mm
from the terminal tip." since it is not applicable to this package. Renumbered notes accordingly.
March 4, 2011 FN6660.2 Converted to new template
On page 1 - first paragraph, changed "Fixed output voltage options are available in 1.5V, 1.8V, 2.5V, 3.3V and 5V"
to "Fixed output voltage options are available in 1.8V, 2.5V, 3.3V and 5V"
In “Ordering Information” table on page 2, removed ISL80102IR15Z and ISL80103IR15Z.
In Note 3 on page 2, below the “Ordering Information” table , removed '1.5V', so it reads “The 3.3V and 5V fixed
output voltages will be released in the future. Please contact Intersil Marketing for more details.”
March 4, 2010 FN6660.1 Corrected Features on page 1 as follows:
-Changed bullet "• 185mV Dropout @ 3A, 125mV Dropout @ 2A" to "• Very Low 120mV Dropout at 3A"
-Changed bullet "• 65dB Typical PSRR" to "• 62dB Typical PSRR"
-Deleted 0.5% Initial VOUT Accuracy
Modified Figure 1 and placed as “TYPICAL APPLICATION” on page 1.